## No. 21/3/2023-EO (MM-I) Government of India Department of Personnel & Training (Office of the Establishment Officer)

North Block, New Delhi 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2023

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

## Sub:- Appointment of Shri Mritunjaya Sharma, IRS(IT:2009) as Officer on Special Duty(OSD) to the President of India (Smt. Droupadi Murmu)-reg.

Ref:- President Secretariat's I.D. Note No. A-15011/02/22-Adm dated 06.03.2023.

2. The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet has approved the following proposals:-

(a) Curtailment of tenure of Shri Mritunjaya Sharma, IRS(IT:2009) as Director in the M/o Civil Aviation under the Central Staffing Scheme; and

(b) Appointment of Shri Mritunjaya Sharma, IRS(IT:2009) as Officer on Special Duty to the President of India, Smt. Droupadi Murmu at the level of Director from the date of assumption of the charge of the post for a period upto 13.01.2027 (i.e. for the balance period of his five years central deputation tenure) or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Pooja Jain)10.03.23 Deputy Secretary to Government of India

President's Secretariat, (Shri Rajesh Verma,Secretary to the President), Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.

No. 21/3/2023-EO (MM-I)

New Delhi, dated the 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2023

Copy for information to:-

- 1. Prime Minister's Office (Ms. Manmeet Kaur, Deputy Secretary), New Delhi.
- 2. Cabinet Secretariat (Ms. Kavita Singh, Joint Secretary), New Delhi.
- 3. M/o Civil Aviation(Shri Rajiv Bansal, Secretary), New Delhi.
- 4. D/o Revenue, (Shri Sanjay Malhotra, Secretary)
- 5. PS to MOS (PP)/PSO to Secretary (P).
- 6. PPS to EO/ US(CM)/Guard file

(Pooja Jain) 10.03.23

Deputy Secretary to Government of India